WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

THE WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (DISTRICT OF STRATFORD ON AVON) (BISHOPTON PARK & RIDE) (COACH STATION) ORDER 2006

<u>WHEREAS</u> the Warwickshire County Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by Section 32 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") have provided a parking place which may be used by public service vehicles at the Bishopton Park & Ride car park, Stratford upon Avon which is bounded by Bishopton Lane on its eastern side and the A46 on its north-western side and more particularly delineated and edged red on the plan attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Parking Place")

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council in exercise of its powers under Section 38(1)(a) of, and Part IV of Schedule 9 to, the Act and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Traffic Commissioner for the traffic area and the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. The Parking Place is hereby appointed as a station for public service vehicles.
- 2. In this Order the term "public service vehicles" shall have the same meaning as given in Section 1 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981.
- 3. This Order shall come into operation on the 7th day of August 2006 and may be cited as "The Warwickshire County Council (District of Stratford on Avon) (Bishopton Park & Ride) (Coach Station) Order 2006".

GIVEN under the Seal of the Warwickshire County Council the 27th day of July 2006

The <u>COMMON SEAL</u> of the Warwickshire County Council was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Designated Officer

3P&|500P

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
(DISTRICT OF STRATFORD ON AVON)
(BISHOPTON PARK & RIDE) (COACH STATION)
ORDER 2006

